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: VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
AND CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

- RECEIPTNO. 70070710 000258142912 . - . CHIEF CLERKS OFFICE

March 27,2009

Ms. LaDonna Castanuela R B o
Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105 L
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087 L

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  TCEQ Docket No. 2008-1839-AIR
‘Air Quality Permit Number 1360A

- Application by TXI Operauons, LP, RN#100217199 L

. Cement Manufacturmg Plant Mldlothlan Ellis County, Texas

Subject: Request for Hearing and Rebuttal of ED Comments

D‘ear M. C’astanuela' S

Enclosed please find an original and seven ) coptes of my rebuttal to the Executlve Dn'ector »
(ED) Response to Public Comment. In addition T am mailing under separate cover a copy to thej”
ED, the Applicant, Public Interest Council and Downwinders At Risk as required. - -

On June 24, 2008, TXI Operations LP submitted an apphcatmn to the Texas Commissionon
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for renewal of Air Quality Permit No. 1360A. The renewal, 1f o
approved, would allow contmued operauon of cement manufactlmng fa01l1t1es at the above L
referenced plant. et

The application was declared adm1mstrat1ve1y complete on June 10, 2008. On J uly 24,2008 the,__
Notice of Receipt and Intent to Obtain (NORI) an Air Quality Permit was published inthe -
Midlothian Mirror and Waxahachie Daily nght Problems were encountered in locating the
application which hindered the public in viewing the document. Contrary to the apphcant’
statement to TCEQ, the application was NOT at the Midlothian Library as attested. toby two
citizens. In addition there was the usual “lead time” for the regional office to retrieve the .
document at their location. These issues detracted from the limited ﬁfteen (15) days TCEQ
allows for pubhc comment.

As aresult, on August 27,2008 the NORI was repubhshed The penod for pubhc comment and )
hearing request was closed on September 11, 2008. ' -
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" I call attention: to' the facts that comifiéfts4fid r'éﬁ’t’i”é‘%
2008, the ED did not complete and file a responses thereof untll November 25, 2008 and these
responses were not mail to the commenters until March 16, 2009. Further, the deadline for
commenters to respond to other party responses was March 30, 2009.

Although these time restraints are in accordance with TCEQ rules does not make thls praet%ce Y
honorable and just, when it comes to the public, and does result in considerable hardshlp for

those wanting to be heard whose health is threatened by the emissions theserpermus ?1}3}‘&& Y
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Sufficient and qualifying reasons which render this application flawed, vmh rega:r;ds ‘Eowr z ; :g’ )
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health and safety of the public have been clearly revealed in the associated ‘docurments ot réquire
a public hearing in this matter. '

HEARING REQUEST

City officials that respondeq T th;e a p '?hcatlon There
were 118 timely filed" héairiﬂg q’uests from 1nd1v1dua1 cmzens along with two (2) hearing

requests from Texas State Representatives.., ., breole OT T .
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The sizeable number of negative responses to and hearing requests for this application-s
sufficient for this matter to be referred to the State Office of Administrative Heanngs (SOAH).
Further they clearly demonstrate the pubhc S. coneem and interest to: be heard in a formal ., ..
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Adequate evidence has been presented for many years that TXI is, in fact a “poor-performer .
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opacity, caught on film, and claiming they weren’t aware of the violation represent dlsregard for -
the permit condltlons and safety of the residents near the plant :

RESPONSE 2: - Fifteen days does not allow sufﬁc1ent time to locate the apphcatlon

review, research and prepare comments on an issue as complex as this permit. Review of the ©
compliance files alone required considerable time. TXI files have grown to numerous Volumes at '
the Regional Office, Whlch increases review tlme TCEQ should take thls into con51derat10n and
grant additional time: » o :

RESPONSE 3: vJust beeause TXI says the permit application was there, theyk offer no o
proof that it existed. Two credible citizens attested to the fact the application could not be found™
at the Library. Why does the ED believe TXI but not the public?

RESPONSE 4: Commenter apparently was not referring to thls perm1t MAERT but to the
recent discrepancy in the dioxin/furan sampling and analysis during the recent test burn for' .-

compliance certification. TXI has problems with the destruction of these compounds and current

data released indicates there may be NO safe limit of dioxins/furans. . £

RESPONSE §: . An offence was committed. Through neglect, incompetence, operator error
or lack of supervision, TXI violated a condition of the permit. TCEQ ignored the offence but the'
USEPA took appropriate action and issued a Notice of Violation. The practice: of “self reportmg”‘ ,
a criminal act, especially one of a dangerous nature, should not relieve the ‘actor of prescribed .
penalty. Penalties/punishment was intended to lessen the m01dent of violations; apparently
TCEQ s blased in favor to the. mdustry ' : ,

RESPONSE 6 o TXI has an acceptable comphance hlstory??????? What could represent a’
more UNFA VORABLE compliance history than that recounted in my summation of’ eplsodes and-
incidents of permit violations? Again, TCEQ has demonstrated bias i in, favor of the TXI and
1gnored thelr purpose the protectlon of pubhc health :

RESPONSE 7z The requested actions that I made in this comment were sincere and based'
upon personal experience with the short-comings witnessed on the part of TXI and TCEQ. I
would have thought they would have been judged with some degree of intelligence and not
merely brushed aside as has occurred. This Agency has ignored its purpose and obligation to the
protection of pubhc health and safety and again demonstrated its b1as in favor of mdustry

RESPONSE 8: N/R

RESPONSE 9: ' . The City of Dallas was entirely correct in their concerns regarding '~
reductions in NOx levels during the ozone season. Midlothian cement plants NOx/VOCs =
contribute to Dallas’ ozone problem. Although 30 TAC Ch 117 covers these reductions which -
were promulgated, and have become law, the new designated emission limits should have been
incorporated into the permit. Without hourly Continuous Emissions Monitoring Systems .
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(CEMS):no:one willdmow fotsure that TXT has  actually:complied with:thistéductionss . 71iesgo
requirement until the annual Title Vireview: With-TXFishideots record ofiviolations:and a:lackiit
of confidence in TXI, there is considerable concern that these limits will be complied with. The

Maximum: Alléwable Emissions:RateiTablé(MAERT):should be:revisedito includé theemissioh
limits forrthe ozofie. season »Thisccondition has:been'made-arpartof the MAERT: if-arsimilar vt

permitf¢ Mldlothlan cement: plant/' "X1:should not:bean! exceptlon»" ' Herrnoon
his i E;:t:w»m, abei tlsody OF7 3T el wobver reanorat duine ootl st ol

RESPONSE 10: The commenters are correct in their concerns; however TCEQ-or X iwill
not act respons1bly in rectifying this issue even knowmg these facts are true
o eTio ol oely eeve ooilsoilgas fe £ :
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RESPONSE 12: N/R
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RESPONSE 14:  NR
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RESPONSE 15257
is,;in operation and: the> apphcatlon for renewal has not 1mp11ed any changes mthls*:condltlomm 0
otherﬁthan the fact that the proposed clinkét cooler exhaust: being routed tos By=passtheRTOIE ]
icommerits:-ahd ds:asviolation ofitheioriginal pérmits .ios ismimio s
\for secgs sensoiinio "."J"'M frwbioni ad) nuees! of Lubnolnl aow i sitiaueY vilsnog
RESPONSE 16: The TCEQ admits to the ATSDR “indetérminatespublic healthihdzard*l 3T
classification and its decision should ere on the precautionary principle rather than place the
publicdn harfn’s:way:d The‘consultation™ has:since:been:found; senously lacking in:criticdbdata 5
a’nd ﬂaWed ‘bylmls-mterpretauons and mcorrect use of health exposure' data. Attention shouldbeu
collectingrairssamplés:initheiosi
area, the four (4) TXI Wet k11ns have not been mnoperatloh smcet.ctoben i0f. 2008 How:can:1o1igi
TCEQ even consider using present test results for health effects evaluation without TXI’s four
vtl,e,t-;zkiﬁlﬂ_v;.emissi,oﬂs?"[he testiresults: are uséless except fori back-round o T HRAOT2E
PXeaed BN Y. 4 £33 1, SEE 4 R ﬂfngh
RESPONSE:1 i1The’ ED ’S! response,ls,consmered “non=responsive” sifice/it faﬂs totdeal SOW
with the:fa 'changes are’ approved by TCEQ without public knowledgefand notice: Small, 7ivsorm
authorized; increases;in.¢missiotis:oversa: penod oftime translaté to large émissioniincreases oo
When a revision is made to a plant, additional control technology must be incorporated to abate
the resulting emissions. Sivi & o

RESPONSE 18 «:1iw:The EDs résponsesisievasives FXIadinits the proposed modificationwill
result in atiincredseiof emissions:(PM) but doésmot:state:in quaiitity or.character What willibesio
released:;Chemical components asiwell as particiilate matter willibe absorbed inithé cooling air:
andthe contaminates:feléasediintothe:air (through-a-diistcollector): The:éxisting:permit for Kilns

No. 5 requires:all emiissions.fo beiexhatisted thfough the RTO-unitsiand-any:by-pass of these oot
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units is a violation of Permit 1360A. “Increased efficiency” could mean reduced fan horsepower
avoiding the high static pressure of this kiln resulting from errors in design.

The ED is mistaken in his assumption the “agreement between DAR/BSA and TXI is hot within
SOAH _]unsd1ct1on In fact these negot1at1ons were conducted to avo1d a contested case heanng

RESPONSE 19: Concur with commenter. 4

RESPONSE 20: The problem with hourly, 30 day and annual averaging of emissions’ -
releases to comply with an established “safe” limit is that the plant may release emissions in -
harmful quantities many times in excess of the standard for thirty minutes and the remal_mng
time period the emission levels will be considerable below the standard. Those emissions in . : ‘7
excess of the standard have already entered the body and the harmful effects cannot be offset by
lower levels for the next thirty minutes. This practice is done for the convenience of industry and

reduction of their operating expenses Wh11e it denies the pubhc air condmons that are protectlve
of thelr health T : , e

RESPONSE 21: - Selective non-catalytic reduction (SNCR) will be required for the wet:
kilns to meet the new NOx limits. SNCR is subject to.ammonia “slip” and requires precise mole-
ratio control. There is the possibility for excess ammonia releases from this operation.

TRI is a voluntary reporting program and industries report whatever they wish anyone to see. It -
cannot be relied upon when judging actions for public health. Trusting industries to report. =
accurate releases when proﬁts are their main concern (not publlc health) is nothlng more than
w1$hful thmkmg o :

RESPONSE22: NR

RESPONSE 23: Cement kiln dust (CKD) is particulate matter collected from the
electrostatic precipitators representing the only pollution abatement device on the wet kilns. The
ED fails to reveal the CKD is deposited in un-lined collection areas in the quarry. Leaching into
the aquifer is assumed protected by a shale stratum beneath the quarry. Wells were required’
(under the waste permit) for periodic sampling of groundwater below this depth. Test results
have indicated the presence of total chromium which does not indicate the percent of CR-VL "
'Other contaminants such as arsenic, banum, cadmmm lead and zinc have also been reported -
well sample water. : S
The ED fails to mention the detenorated condition of these wells from age and deferred ;
maintenance. Most are in such bad shape the sampling results cannot be trusted. Further, he does
not reveal the fact that TXI is requesting and in some cases has been granted TCEQ authonzatlon
to discontinue groundwater sampling under the waste permit HW-50316-1. Once again pubhc
health safety was averted by deferrmg repalr/replacement cost that reduces proﬁts

RESPONSE 24: ’, ~ The 1.995 risk assessrnentsused data that has since been found flawed and
inaccurate. Screening levels have been determined to be too high for the protection of public
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health:; Theré ate testing devices tomeasureilead:and: 'mercury, however-'TXI chooSes.not tox «uh lif
spend the money for thiseqhipient:: rrre{i vaitiseyy alld 2Ll e ey vilue O
The four«(4):wet Kilns;which Burif wastes dérived fuels'(hazardous: Waste) ‘domnot: haveJ CEMSﬂtou i
monitor:tany:ofthe contarninates; only NAAQS pollutants;total hydrocarbonsand oxygent The.
remaining chemical contaminates released from combustion of waste-derived fuel are not. TXI
conducted a Performance Compliance testing to determine the :€missions:and their level§iofls 451
destruction (Destruction Removal Efficiency (DRE). Under the RCRA rules only the more
intense:compounds require;99.9999%! destruction. None réquire:acompléte (100%) destructi rf bl
However;during the:dayitordayioperation:thefeisiio téstingfor these.componentss/An onsitessisi
laboratory:operateéd by: TXTemployees:analyze: the :waste and- calculate ither antlclpated emlss1onsff
No one knows*exactlyWhatu contammatesfententthe aireios od Hiw alovel notesiom:
e " u“rﬁ aii b vhod 4 sred biebnsiz
; activetn aid 1 eoiuming vl Sxen ody 1 elave
3 ! ‘.m 1109 e oildurg oy asineh 1 ofidw esensgre anbiseage edi o uw\mﬁu
RESPONS 26 When a resident detects a sulfur based odor (SO,/H,S), has trouble tiud 1
breathing and begins to cough up blood I would think this would be considered a nuisance, not to
mentionstheésalmost:daily: exposure-and discomfort:the residents:experience from:these disgusting!
odors: Résidents haye:complained about:the:variety of:chémical.odors coiing from TXTfor overl
twenty years;yet: TCEQ still tiirns a deaf eartorthese.complaintsi-InmostiCases by: thé timeaniis:
investigatorarrives at the location the odors'have dispersed:and no‘longérnoticeable: Inionei [5T
recent incident;.the invéstigator did arrive: during the odot eventiand teportedhe had beeniovers:so

investigation reports where investigators have experienced sulfur odors along withrother: kiiedaiw
violations, retrieved from TCEQ’s own files. It is irresponsible that TCEQ continues to ignore
these events. It is also unconscionable, why knowing these infractions éxist and intheface/ LA
violations 1ssued by TCEQ mvestlgators TCEQ contmues to pardon TXI by wavmg penalties.

) . T 2T T D
siolsotiee at (€ SEAZTORIACH,

S0; conident of thee aécuracy”of TXI» s«coa,l sul_fur contentbwhyv

; g} NJ.) w’

con,cemmgen economic lssuesaTXI,maygface.z .I]ns 8! TXI proﬁts-.over res1dent?-s health andaq i etJ'
enjoyment of their property. I asked that this matter be investigated to determine:what could:bé:
done to protect the ;”r:csidents but apparently the ED d1d ‘not ﬁnd this"? of&substantlal 1mportance.‘” l
RESPONSE 29: . i Non—responswe and mesponslble. lnmdents and Vlolatlons offered m‘myzﬂ
August:05,;2008:comments detail onelincidentafteranother of violations: Eventsihaveibeen:i o
evidenced by Tocal residentswho have:photographed-dustremissions engulfing the: plant and Hwy!
67 all night. I am told TXI “did not know there was a problem until the next morning” and

offered the excuse that opacity readings cannot be taken at night. It appears TCEQ has no

mtentlons foitakesany- actmnv agamst TXI orito: prasecute: for:these ‘offénses. The most réés’o“haibl%’ﬁ
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and effective solution to this problem would be to require broken bag detectors and opacity
monitors on all baghouses.

RESPONSE 30: Non-responsive. Citing regulations and intent does\not offer a solution to
these continuous infractions and TCEQ’s denial of TXI’s guilt in these matters.

RESPONSE 31: It is still my firm opinion; operation should be based upon hourly averages
which will prevent many of the releases that contribute to the health issues in this area. Rolling
12-month averages are for the industries convenience and disregard the resultant health issues.

RESPONSE 32:  Special Condition 22. C. (11) a. (with reference to leaks in hazardous
waste piping components) states--

“Immediately, but no later than one hour upon detection of a leak, plant personnel shall

take the following actions:
One hour is an absurd period of time to allow hazardous waste to spill into the area. This should
be re-worded to delete one hour and require that the leak be stopped immediately. The only
reason this is worded in this manner is to spare TXI the cost of a shut-down of free waste derived
fuel and a switch to coal or natural gas. Most of these failures result from lack of or deferred
mamtenance to begin with.

END OF REBUTTAL

It is my opinion the ED has ignored the nature and depth of the many issues presented in the

~numerous comments offered. As I stated in my August 05, 2008 comments, page one, paragraph
three; TX1I's negative approach to this issue represents a reoccurring pattern of egregious
conduct which demonstrates a consistent disregard for the regulatory process and which have
resulted in excess emissions releases that are proven injurious to public health.

I hereby request the Commissioners do not approve this application for renewal and forward the
matter to SOAH to schedule a contested case hearing.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

L7l

Irvin A. Uplyff //






